can be measured at a time in models that has have input variables which may be correlated with each
other (US Federal Aviation Administration 1999a, p. 86).

Alternative 1 was removed from further consideration in the BCA since it had a negative NPV

and no sensitivity analysis was performed.  Alternative 2 had four sensitivity tests and they are shown
in Table 3.2.  Variations in future aviation activity were based on anticipated increases in benefits due
to the recapture of passengers that would use the proposed airport instead of traveling to larger airports
with similar commercial services.  Increase in construction costs were estimated to be 15% and were
based on an average 15% cost overrun of similar projects.  The decreased discount rate of 2.85% was
based on OMB Circular A-94 Appendix C (2003).  Increased airport operating costs of 20% were based
on the range of increased airport operating costs after 9/11 which were between 10% and 30% (Earth
Tech, Inc. et al. 2003).

Table 3.2 – One Variable Test Data for Western West Virginia Regional Airport (Alternative 2)
Sensitivity
Description

 NPV Change Net Effect on
NPV

BC ratio

 [$ M]
base → new

[$ M]
NPVnew-NPVbase

[no units]
base → new

Variations in future aviation activity 115.8 → 200.2 84.4 1.55 → 1.80
Increase in construction costs 235.4 → 270.8 -35.4 1.55  → 1.41
Decreased discount rate (7% → 2.85%)
  All costs
  All benefits
  All benefits and all costs

348.5 → 473.0
541.5 → 931.4

222.3

1.55  → 1.97
Increased airport operating costs 29.0 → 34.8 -5.8 1.55  → 1.53
Source: (Earth Tech, Inc. et al. 2003)
Note:   2.85% was the 20-year bond yield in 2003 (US Office of Management and Budget 2003a).  Net Effect on

NPV is measured relative to the base of Alternative 2 NPV, which is $193 M.

- 34 -

The BCA submitted by the airport sponsor was deemed ineligible for AIP funding.  After a
rigorous and thorough analysis the FAA assigned a substantially lower and more realistic value to the
proposed benefits, which resulted in an NPV of less than zero for Alternative 2 (Flannagan 2004).  As
mentioned earlier the FAA AIP BCAs resemble the OMB A-94 BCAs but are not statutorily obligated